and feelings of irritation or resentment, intervenes in criminal 

attitudes, a predictor of persistence. Intervention in the RNR model 
contemplates “developing problem-solving skills, self-control 
skills, anger management, and coping skills” (p. 288).

Method

Participants

Eight hundred eight (808) adolescents from four cities in Colombia 
participated in a sample obtained by availability and convenience. 
Fifty percent (n = 404) were from Sistema de Responsabilidad Penal 
para Adolescentes (SRPA), aging between 14 and 18 years old (M = 
16.6, SD = 1.04), 17.3% being girls (n = 70).